Agilent 1200 Series

Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices

XCALI-97250 Revision H  April 2014

SURVEYl



http://www.surveymonkey.com/s/PQM6P62

© 2014 Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. All rights reserved.

Foundation, MSQ), and TSQ are trademarks, and LCQ, LCQ Fleet, LTQ, LXQ, Surveyor, Thermo Scientific,
and Xcalibur are registered trademarks of Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. in the United States.

The following are registered trademarks in the United States and other countries: Adobe and Reader are
registered trademarks of Adobe Systems Incorporated. Agilent and Instant Pilot are registered trademarks of
Agilent Technologies Inc. Microsoft and Windows are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.

All other trademarks are the property of Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. and its subsidiaries.

Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. provides this document to its customers with a product purchase to use in the
product operation. This document is copyright protected and any reproduction of the whole or any part of this
document is strictly prohibited, except with the written authorization of Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc.

The contents of this document are subject to change without notice. All technical information in this
document is for reference purposes only. System configurations and specifications in this document supersede
all previous information received by the purchaser.

This document is not part of any sales contract between Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc. and a purchaser. This
document shall in no way govern or modify any Terms and Conditions of Sale, which Terms and Conditions of
Sale shall govern all conflicting information between the two documents.

Release history: Rev A, Jan 2009; Rev B, Feb 2011; Rev C, Dec 2011; Rev D, May 2012; Rev E, July 2012;
Rev E Dec 2012; Rev G, Dec 2013; Rev H, April 2014

Software version: Thermo Foundation (see page vii for versions), Thermo LC Devices 2.2.1 or later

For Research Use Only. Not for use in diagnostic procedures.



Contents

Thermo Scientific

Chapter 1

Chapter 2

Chapter 3

Chapter 4

Chapter 5

Preface......... ... v
Related Documentation . .. ... ...uiutn i vi
System Requirements . . ...ttt e vii
Supported Firmware Versions. . . ....... ... .. i ix
Cautions and Special Notices ... ...t X
Contacting Us . ... . xi
Checking the Agilent Firmware Versions. .......................coiiuet 1
Checking the Firmware Versions with the Agilent Instant Pilot. . . ........... 1
Checking the Firmware Versions from the Xcalibur Data System . ........... 2
Setting Upthe LAN Interface ............. ..o 5
Determining the LAN Interface Type and Location . ..................... 5
Setting the LAN Initialization Mode to “Using Default”. .. ................ 7
Setting the Stored TCP/IP Address for the LAN Interface. . ................ 9
Setting the LAN Initialization Mode to “Using Stored”. .................. 16
Setting Up the Thermo Foundation Instrument Configuration ............... 19
Agilent 1200 Series LC System IP Address . ........................... 19
Contact Interface Board . ....... . .. ... .. 20
Configuring the Agilent LC System’s Modules .. ....................... 20
Adding the Agilent 1200 Series Modules to the Foundation Instrument
Configuration . ........ ...t 20
Setting the Configuration Options for the LC Modules ................ 21
Closing Foundation Instrument Configuration....................... 27
Installing the External Contact InterfaceBoard ........................... 29
Connecting the CommunicationCables .................................. 33
Ethernet Communication Kit .. ....... ... o i i 33
Connecting the Ethernet Cables .. ....... ... ... . ... o o ... 34
Connecting the Contact Closure Cable. . ........... ... . ... ... .... 35

Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices iii



Contents

Chapter6  Triggering Data Acquisition ...ttt 37
Chapter7  Vial and Well Locations for the Available Tray Types...................... 39
40-Vial Trays. . ..o ot 40
100-Vial Tray ..o oo 41
S4-Vial Plates . ...t 42
96-Well Plates or 96-Deep Well Plates . ........ ... ... o oot 43
B384-Well Plates. . oot 44
IndeX ..o e 45

iv Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices Thermo Scientific



Preface

This guide describes how to connect an Agilent™ 1200 Series liquid chromatograph (LC)
system to a Thermo Scientific™ mass spectrometer (MS) and the data system computer, and
how to establish communication between the LC system and a Thermo Scientific™ MS data
system, such as Thermo Xcalibur™.

Contents

* Related Documentation

* System Requirements

* Supported Firmware Versions
* Cautions and Special Notices

* Contacting Us

< To suggest changes to the documentation or to the Help

Complete a brief survey about this document by clicking the button below.
Thank you in advance for your help.

SURVEYl

Thermo Scientific Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices v


http://www.surveymonkey.com/s/PQM6P62

Preface

Related Documentation

In addition to this guide, you can also access the following documents as PDF files from the
data system computer.

% To view the product manuals
From the Microsoft™ Windows™ taskbar, do the following:

* For an LC instrument controlled by a Thermo software application, choose Start >
All Programs > Thermo Instruments > Manuals > LC Devices > Agilent.

* For a Thermo Scientific MS, choose Start > All Programs > Thermo Instruments >
Instrument-name.

* For the Xcalibur application, choose Start > All Programs > Thermo Xcalibur >
Manuals > Xcalibur.

For access to the Xcalibur application Help, follow this procedure.

% To view application-specific Help

* From the Xcalibur Instrument Setup window, choose Help > Agilent 1200 Help
and select a topic.

* Ifinformation about setting parameters is available for a specific view, page, or dialog
box, click Help or press the F1 key for information about setting parameters.

vi Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices Thermo Scientific



Preface

System Requirements
Your system must meet the minimum requirements as stated in the following table.

IMPORTANT Before you install the device drivers, ensure that the data system computer
has a compatible version of the Thermo Foundation™ platform as noted in the 7hermo LC
Devices x.x.x Release Notes, where x.x is the version that you want to install.

System Minimum requirements
Computer * 2 GHz processor with 1 GB RAM
¢ DVD drive

* 80 GB or greater available on drive C

* Video card and monitor capable of 1280 x 1024 resolution
¢ Network interface cards, two

e NTFS format

Software ¢ Adobe™ Reader™ 10

* Microsoft Windows operating system:
—  Windows 7 Professional (32-bit and 64-bit?)
—  Windows XP Workstation SP3

¢ Thermo Scientific software:

LC Devices Foundation

2.6.0 and later 1.0.2 SP2 and later
2.5.0 SP3 1.0.2 SP2

2.5.0 SP1 or SP2 2.0

2.5.0 1.0.2 SP2

22.1-24 1.0 t0 1.0.2 SP1 only

# LC Devices 2.8.0 and later are compatible with Windows 7, 32-bit and 64-bit

Thermo Scientific Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices vii



Preface

(Windows 7 only) If you receive a server failure error when you try to open the Xcalibur
Instrument Setup window, follow the next procedure.

R
**

1.

To resolve a server failure for the Xcalibur data system

Verify that the installed versions of Thermo Foundation and LC Devices are compatible
(see page vii).

If the installed LC Devices software is compatible with Foundation, go to step 3. If it is
not compatible, do the following:

a. Use the Windows Control Panel to uninstall all of the modules from LC Devices.
b. Install the compatible version of LC Devices.

c. Restart the data system computer.

If the installed LC Devices software is compatible with Foundation, do the following:
a. Open the Windows Control Panel.

b. In the top Search box, type Change User Account Control Settings, and then select
this link to open the User Account Control Settings dialog box.

c.  Move the slider to the Default position (Figure 1).
d. Click OK.

Figure 1. User Account Control Settings dialog box

'@ User Account Control Settings EI@
Choose when to be notified about changes to your computer
User Account Control helps prevent potentially harmful programs frem making
changes to your computer.
Tell me more about User Account Control settings
Always notify
- - Default - Notify me only when L
programs try to make changes to my 1
computer
I b ®  [Don't notify me when I make
changes to Windows settings
Slider set at the
Default position
.@. Recommended if you use familiar —
pregrams and visit familiar
- - wehsites,
MNever notify

[ B oK H Cancel

viii Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices Thermo Scientific



Supported Firmware Versions

Thermo Scientific

Preface

LC Devices supports the model numbers and firmware versions of the Agilent 1200 Series

modules listed in Table 1. For instructions on how to check the firmware version, see

Chapter 1, “Checking the Agilent Firmware Versions.”

Table 1. Supported firmware versions for the Agilent 1200 Series LC system

Module Model number Firmware version
High Performance Autosampler G1367B A.06.12
(and Thermostat) (G1330B)

High Performance Autosampler SL G1367C A.06.12
(and Thermostat) (G1330B)

Micro Well-plate Autosampler G1377A A.06.03
Thermostatted Column Compartment G1316A A.06.10
Thermostatted Column Compartment SL G1316B A.06.10
Binary Pump G1312A A.06.10
Binary Pump SL G1312B A.06.10
Capillary Pump G1376A A.06.34
Quaternary Pump G1311A A.06.10
Diode Array Detector (DAD) G1315B A.06.10
Diode Array Detector (DAD) G1315C B.01.03
Diode Array Detector (DAD) G1315D B.01.04
Variable Wavelength Detector (VWD) SL G1314C A.06.50

Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices

ix



Preface

Cautions and Special Notices

Make sure you follow the cautions and special notices presented in this guide. Cautions and
special notices appear in boxes; those concerning safety or possible system damage also have

corresponding caution symbols.

This guide uses the following types of cautions and special notices.

CAUTION Highlights hazards to humans, property, or the environment. Each CAUTION
notice is accompanied by an appropriate CAUTION symbol.

IMPORTANT Highlights information necessary to prevent damage to software, loss of

ata, or invalid test results; or mi contain information that is critical for optima
dat lid test result ght cont formation that tical for optimal
performance of the system.

Note Highlights information of general interest.

Tip Highlights helpful information that can make a task easier.

The following additional caution-specific symbol appears in the Agilent 1200 Series Getting
Connected Guide for LC Devices.

CAUTION Highlights electric shock-related hazards to human beings. Each electric shock
notice is accompanied by the international High Voltage symbol.

X Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices Thermo Scientific



Preface

Contacting Us

There are several ways to contact Thermo Fisher Scientific for the information you need.

For Thermo Scientific™ products Access by phone, fax, email, or website
Technical Support (U.S.) Phone: 1 (800) 532-4752 Fax: 1 (561) 688-8736

Email: us.techsupport.analyze@thermofisher.com

Web—for product support, technical documentation, and knowledge bases:
www.thermoscientific.com/support

Customer Service (U.S.) Phone: 1 (800) 532-4752 Fax: 1 (561) 688-8731

Sales and service . .
( ) Email: us.customer-support.analyze@thermofisher.com

Web—for product information:
www.thermoscientific.com/lc-ms

Web—for customizing your service request:
1. From any Products & Services web page, click Contact Us.

2. In the Contact Us box, complete the information requested, scroll to the
bottom, and click Send.

User Documentation Web—for downloading documents:
HlSSUpp()rt.thcrnl().(:()nl

1. On the Terms and Conditions web page, click I Agree.
2. In the left pane, click Customer Manuals.

3. To locate the document, click Search and enter your search criteria. For
Document Type, select Manual.

Email—to send feedback directly to Technical Publications:
techpubs-lems@thermofisher.com

Web—to complete a survey about this Thermo Scientific document:
www.surveymonkey.com/s/PQM6P62

Thermo Scientific Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices xi


mailto:us.techsupport.analyze@thermofisher.com
http://www.thermoscientific.com/en/support-landing/support.html
mailto:us.customer-support.analyze@thermofisher.com
http://www.thermoscientific.com/en/products/chromatography-mass-spectrometry.html
http://mssupport.thermo.com
mailto:techpubs-lcms@thermofisher.com
http://www.surveymonkey.com/s/PQM6P62




Checking the Agilent Firmware Versions

This chapter describes how to check the compatibility of the Agilent 1200 Series LC system
with the device drivers provided on the Thermo Scientific LC Devices software DVD.

Contents

* Checking the Firmware Versions with the Agilent Instant Pilot

* Checking the Firmware Versions from the Xcalibur Data System

Checking the Firmware Versions with the Agilent Instant Pilot

You can use the Agilent Instant Pilot™ handheld controller to check the firmware versions of

the Agilent LC modules to ensure their compatibility with the device drivers provided with
LC Devices.

< To check the firmware version of the LC modules

1. Make sure that the modules are connected by controller area network (CAN)
communication cables, that all the modules are turned on, and that the Agilent Instant
Pilot is connected.

For instructions on how to connect the CAN cables, refer to the Agilent 1200 Series LC
reference manuals.

2. From the Welcome screen of the Instant Pilot, press the Details button (Figure 2).

The System Info screen appears. The System Info screen contains information about the
firmware versions of the configured system modules.

Thermo Scientific Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices 1



1 Checking the Agilent Firmware Versions

Checking the Firmware Versions from the Xcalibur Data System

Figure 2. Welcome screen on the Agilent Instant Pilot

Details button

Agilent Technologies

Welcome

|:| Quat Pump

I:I Autosampler

IR —
— 1

Display

10:00
Method ISequenceI Status I Logbook I More

OB
Y@

JU 00D
0060 |

-

o o ) o

OOOE
VOO

3. Compare the firmware versions to those in Table 1 on page ix.

IMPORTANT When you are done, to prevent data system failure, disconnect the Instant
Pilot cable from the LC stack.

Checking the Firmware Versions from the Xcalibur Data System

2

Before you can check the firmware versions of the Agilent LC modules from the Xcalibur data
system, you must first establish communication between the modules and the Xcalibur data

system.

You can monitor the status of the Agilent modules from the Xcalibur Information view. To
open or close the Information view, choose View > Info View.

< To check the firmware versions of the LC modules from the Xcalibur data system

1. Establish communication with the Agilent LC system as follows:

a. Connect the Agilent local area network (LAN) interface to the data system computer.
See “Connecting the Ethernet Cables” on page 34.

b. Configure the Agilent LAN interface to use a stored IP address. See Chapter 2,
“Setting Up the LAN Interface.”

c. Specify the instrument configuration options for the LC modules in the Xcalibur
Instrument Configuration window. See “Configuring the Agilent LC System’s
Modules” on page 20.

Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices

Thermo Scientific



Thermo Scientific

1 Checking the Agilent Firmware Versions
Checking the Firmware Versions from the Xcalibur Data System

2. Choose Start > All Programs > Thermo Xcalibur > Xcalibur to open the Xcalibur
application.

3. From the Xcalibur Roadmap view, choose View > Info View to open the Information
view, and then click the Status tab.

4. On the Status page, click the module name to view its status (Figure 3).

Note To trigger data acquisition from a Thermo Scientific mass spectrometer, you
must install a contact closure board in one of the Agilent modules and connect the
board to the Start In pins on the mass spectrometer power panel. See “Installing the
External Contact Interface Board” on page 29 and “Connecting the Contact Closure

Cable” on page 35.

Figure 3.

Status | Acquisiion Queve |

2- Run Manager a
; ‘Wasting For Devices
Sequence:
Sample Mame;
Working Orn:
Posilion
Raw File:
Inst. Method:
- Agilent1 200 G1367 HIF-ALS
* ' Ready to Download
- Agilent1 200 G1312 Bin
[ OO
E-Velos Pro M5
i Ready to Download
=-Agilent1200 G1314 VWD
Ready to Download =

Lamp state: |Dn
‘Wavelength (nm]: IEEE
Olutpust [mall |‘| 052

i~ Module Information

Model GE1314C
Senal Mumber. DEBOSS5118
Firnveeate Revision:  4.06.50

Status page of the Xcalibur Roadmap View (example)

Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices

3






Setting Up the LAN Interface

This chapter describes how to configure the local area network (LAN) interface for the
Agilent 1200 Series LC system. For stable communication with the Xcalibur data system, one

of the modules in the Agilent LC system must contain either an on-board LAN interface or an
Agilent G1369 LAN card.

Note For more information, refer to the user manual for the Agilent LAN card.

Contents

* Determining the LAN Interface Type and Location
* Setting the LAN Initialization Mode to “Using Default”
* Setting the Stored TCP/IP Address for the LAN Interface

* Setting the LAN Initialization Mode to “Using Stored”

Determining the LAN Interface Type and Location

Agilent provides two options for the LAN interfaces:

* On-board LAN interface, which might be the standard configuration or you can order as
part of a module

* Agilent G1369 LAN card, which you can order separately

IMPORTANT Do not install more than one LAN card in the Agilent LC system. If one of
the modules in the LC stack includes an on-board LAN interface, do not install a LAN
card.

Thermo Scientific Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices 5



2 Setting Up the LAN Interface
Determining the LAN Interface Type and Location

<

% To determine which module contains the LAN interface

Check the back panels of the modules for either an on-board LAN interface (Figure 4) or

a LAN card (Figure 5).

Note If the LC stack does not have a built-in LAN interface, Agilent recommends
that you install the Agilent G1369 LAN card in the detector, if part of the system. If
an Agilent detector is not part of the system, install the LAN card in the pump or
autosampler module. For instructions, refer to the manuals that came with the
Agilent 1200 Series LC system.

Figure 4.

Location of the on-board LAN interface port (example)

—— Configuration switches
for an on-board LAN interface

On-board LAN interface port

L

PCMCIA
CONFIG ~ CAN -~ CAN RS-232 — -
i ——

REMOTE FLASH

\Tj

T

Figure 5.

Location of the LAN card (pump module, example)

Agilent G1369 LAN card

as

O Activity
~i% Agilent Technologies @ O Speed

L

G1369 LAN Interface

ANALOG

REMOTE

CONFIG

RS-232 CAN  CAN

6 Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices

Thermo Scientific



2 Setting Up the LAN Interface
Setting the LAN Initialization Mode to “Using Default”

Setting the LAN Initialization Mode to “Using Default”

Before you configure the LAN interface parameters, set the LAN initialization mode to use
the default IP address. The initialization mode is set with three of the eight configuration
switches located on the LAN board.

On-board LAN interface—Use switches 6, 7, and 8 located on the back of the module
that has the LAN connector.

* Agilent G1369 LAN card—Use switches 4, 5, and 6 located on the LAN card.

Follow one of these procedures:

Thermo Scientific

To set the on-board LAN interface’s initialization mode to use the default IP address

To set the LAN card’s initialization mode to use the default IP address

To set the on-board LAN interface’s initialization mode to use the default IP address

Set the initialization switches on the back panel (Figure 6) as follows:

Switch # 6 7 8
Position Off On On

Figure 6. Back panel on-board LAN configuration switches set to the default IP address

Switches 7 and 8 are Off On
in the On (up) position. position position
CONFIG O
O
HEHEEET0
(-}
O

To set the LAN card’s initialization mode to use the default IP address

. For the module that contains the LAN card, turn off the power switch and unplug its

power supply cord.

CAUTION To prevent personal injury caused by an electric shock, always turn off the
module and unplug the power supply cord from the electrical outlet before removing
the cover.

If an Ethernet cable connects to the Ethernet port (LAN), disconnect the cable.
Ensure that you wear electrostatic discharge (ESD) protection.

Refer to the LC modules’ manuals for additional safety information and for information
about preventing ESD damage caused by an electrical discharge.

Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices 1



2 Setting Up the LAN Interface
Setting the LAN Initialization Mode to “Using Default”

handling electronic boards and components.

é CAUTION To prevent damage to an instrument, always use ESD protection when

4. Remove the LAN card from the module.
For instructions, refer to the manual for the Agilent G1369 LAN card. This LAN card

has a configuration switch that you can configure for the initialization modes. The card
ships with all eight switches set to the Off (down) position, which is the “Bootp”
initialization mode.

5. Set the initialization switches on the LAN card (Figure 7) as follows:

Switch # 4 5 6

Position Off  On On
The On position for the toggle switch is up and the Off position is down. With these
switch settings, the LAN card uses the factory default settings to enable a Transmission

Control/Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) connection to the LAN interface with a Telnet
session.

Figure 7.  Configuration switches on the Agilent G1369 LAN card

| o
112345678

Note The Agilent default settings are IP address 192.168.254.11 and subnet mask
255.255.0.0.

6. Reinstall the LAN card.

7. Using the Category 5 Ethernet cable, connect the LAN card directly to the dedicated
Ethernet port in the data system computer.

8. Plug in the disconnected power supply cord, and then turn on the LC modules.

8 Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices Thermo Scientific



2 Setting Up the LAN Interface
Setting the Stored TCP/IP Address for the LAN Interface

Setting the Stored TCP/IP Address for the LAN Interface

For an LC/MS system that includes an Agilent LC stack and a Thermo Scientific mass
spectrometer, set the IP address for the Agilent LAN interface to 172.16.0.102.

IMPORTANT If your LC/MS setup includes only one network card, use the mass
spectrometer’s IP address.

< To set the stored TCP/IP address for the LAN interface

1. Follow the procedure “Setting the LAN Initialization Mode to “Using Default”™ on
page 7.

2. Ensure that the LAN interface connects to the data system computer network card
labeled Surveyor MS.

3. Open the Internet Protocol Properties dialog box as follows:

Note During this procedure, the mass spectrometer temporarily loses communication
with the Xcalibur data system.

a. Depending on the operating system, open the Local Area Connection Status dialog
box as follows (Figure 8):

¢ (Microsoft™ Windows™ 7 or later) Choose Start > Control Panel > Network
and Internet (or Networking and Sharing Center if set to the Icon view), and
then click Local Area Connection number.

—Or—

* (Windows XP) Choose Start > Settings > Control Panel > Network
Connections > Local Area Connection.

Thermo Scientific Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices 9



2 Setting Up the LAN Interface

Setting the Stored TCP/IP Address for the LAN Interface

Figure 8. Local Area Connection Status dialog box (Windows 7 and XP)

Windows 7

@ Local Area Connection Status

General

Connection
IPv4 Connectivity:
IPvia Connectivity:
Media State:

Duration:

Speed:

No Internet access
Mo network access
Enabled

3days 06:47:26
100.0 Mbps

Windows XP

-i- Local Area Connection Status

General | Support |

Connection

Statuz
Duration:

Speed:

Ativity

Sent —
—b

Packets: 1,015,163 |

Connected
1 day 0B:458:36
100.0 Mbps

——  Received

1,115,383

Activity
Sent — %r! ——  Received
Bytes: T7,494811 | 1,088,004,256
l @Eroperﬁes l [ @gisable ] l Diagnose l

L Properties H_

Dizahle

Cloze

b. Click Properties to open the Local Area Connection Properties dialog box.

10 Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices

Thermo Scientific



2 Setting Up the LAN Interface
Setting the Stored TCP/IP Address for the LAN Interface

c. Do one of the following (Figure 9):

* (Windows 7 or later) On the Networking page, select the Internet Protocol
Version 4 (TCP/IPv4) check box.

—Or—

* (Windows XP) On the General page, select the Internet Protocol (TCP/IP)

check box.
Figure 9. Local Area Connection Properties dialog box
Windows 7 Windows XP
U Local Area Connection Properties -+ Local Area Connection Properties
W’m‘ ml Authentication || .-’-‘«dvanced|
Connect using: Connect using:

¥ Broadcom Net¥reme Gigabit Ethemet | B8 Broadcom Met<teme 57xx Gigabit C |
Thiz connection uzes the follawing itens:

This connection uses the following items: g Client far Microzoft Hetwarks

o8 Clignt for Microsoft Networks dBL File and Printer Sharing for Micrasaft Netwarks

QQQS Packet Scheduler QQDS Packet Scheduler

JB File and Prirter Sharing for Microsoft Networks L3 nternet Protocol [TCPAP)

i |ntemet Protocol Version & (TCP/IPvE)

g Irtemet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/1Pv4) [ Install... l [ Urinztall ] [ Fropertiez

i Link-Layer Topology Discovery Mapper /0 Driver =

4. Link-Layer Topology Discovery Responder Description
Alloves your computer to access resources on a Microzoft
network,

Description [ Show icon in notification area when cornected

Transmizsion Control Protocol/Intemet Protocol. The default
wide area network protocol that provides communication
across diverse interconnected networks.

IHatify me when this connection haz limited or no connectivity

ak ] [ Cancel

OK || Cancel

Thermo Scientific Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices 11



2 Setting Up the LAN Interface
Setting the Stored TCP/IP Address for the LAN Interface

d. Click Properties to open the Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPv4) Properties
dialog box (Figure 10).

“Version 4” and “IPv4” appear only in the dialog box for Windows 7 or later.

Figure 10. Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPv4) Properties dialog box with the IP
address for the dedicated Ethernet card

Internet Protecol Version 4 (TCP/IPvd) Properties @

General

You can get IP settings assigned automatically if your network supports
this capability. Otherwise, you need to ask your network administrator
for the appropriate IP settings.

() Obtain an IP address automatically
@) Use the following IP address:

IP address: 192 . 168 . 254 . 100
Subnet mask: 255.255. 0 . 0
Default gateway:

Obtain DMS server address automatically
(@ Use the following DNS server addresses:

Preferred DNS server:

Alternate DNS server:

[ validate settings upon exit

[ OK H Cancel ]

4. Set the IP address as follows:
a. Select the Use the Following IP Address option.
b. In the IP Address box, type 192.168.254.100.
c. In the Subnet Mask box, type 255.255.0.0.
d. Click OK.

5. (Windows 7 or later) Enable Telnet as follows:

a. Choose Start > Control Panel > Programs and Features (Icon view), and then click
Turn Windows Features On or Off to open the Windows Features dialog box.

b. Select the Telnet Client check box, and then click OK.

12 Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices Thermo Scientific



Thermo Scientific

2 Setting Up the LAN Interface
Setting the Stored TCP/IP Address for the LAN Interface

6. Start a Telnet session with the Agilent LAN interface as follows:

a.  Open the MS-DOS Command window as appropriate for your operating system:

* (Windows 7 or later) Choose Start, type cmd in the search box, and then press

ENTER.

—Or—

* (Windows XP) Choose Start > Run, type cmd, and then click OK.
b. At the MS-DOS prompt, type cd c:\, and then press ENTER.
c. Type telnet 192.168.254.11, and then press ENTER (Figure 11).

Figure 11. Command Prompt window with the default IP address

Microzoft Windows HAP [Verszion 5.1.26801
CC» Copyright 1985-20001 Microsoft Corp.

C:“Documents and Settings“me.cook *cd c:™

C:s>telnet 192.168.254. 11

The Telnet session with the Agilent LAN interface begins (Figure 12).

Figure 12. Beginning of a Telnet session with the Agilent LAN interface

Affilent Technologiesz G1315C DESSHL5286

Command prompt

7. Set the IP address for the Agilent LAN interface as follows:

a. At the command prompt (Figure 12), type a slash (/), and then press ENTER to

display the LAN interface’s current settings.

Table 2 lists the Telnet commands. Figure 13 shows a Telnet session with the LAN

Status Page displayed.

Table 2. Telnet commands (Sheet 1 of 2)

Value
/

Description

Displays current settings.

ip <x.x.x.x>

Sets a new IP address.

SImM <X.X.X.X>

Sets a new subnet mask address.

gW <X.X.X.X>

Sets a new gateway address.

Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices

13



2 Setting Up the LAN Interface

Setting the Stored TCP/IP Address for the LAN Interface

Table 2. Telnet commands (Sheet 2 of 2)

Value Description
quit Saves changes and exits the shell (for the G1369 LAN card).
exit (Model G1369 LAN card) Exits the Windows command line

without saving the changes.
(On-board LAN interface) Saves the changes and exits the

Windows command line.

Figure 13. Telnet session with the LAN Status Page

Agilent Technologiesz G1315C DESSALSZ2HG
>
LAN Status Page

TCP-IPF Properties

— active — .

IP Address L N e e ———————— Agilent default
Subnet Mask 255 255.255.8 IP address

Def . Gateway not specified

— ztored —

IP Address 172 _16._8.182

Subnet Mask 255.255 .0.0 IP address and
Def . Gateway A.0.8.8 subnet mask for

an Agilent LC/
Thermo Scientific

no connections MS system

If the stored IP address is not set to 172.16.0.102, type ip 172.16.0.102, and then
press ENTER.

If the stored subnet mask is not set to 255.255.0.0, type sm 255.255.0.0, and then
press ENTER.

To verify the IP address and subnet mask settings, type a slash (/), and then press
ENTER to display the current settings of the LAN interface.

8. To exit the Telnet session, do one of the following:

* For the on-board LAN interface, type exit at the prompt.

* For the LAN card, type quit at the prompt.

14 Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices Thermo Scientific



Thermo Scientific

2 Setting Up the LAN Interface

Setting the Stored TCP/IP Address for the LAN Interface

9. After exiting the Telnet session, restore the TCP/IP address for the data system computer
network card (labeled Surveyor MS) to the original settings as follows (Figure 14):

Open the Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPv4) Properties dialog box (see step 3

on page 9).

Figure 14. Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPv4) Properties dialog box

General

Internet Protocol Version 4 (TCP/IPvE) Properties @

You can get IP settings assigned automatically if your network supports
this capability. Otherwise, you need to ask your network administrator
for the appropriate IP settings.

() Obtain an IP address automatically
@) Use the following IP address:

IP address: 172.16 . 0 .101
Subnet mask: 255.255. 0 . 0
Default gateway:

Obtain DMS server address automatically
(@ Use the following DNS server addresses:

Preferred DNS server:

Alternate DNS server:

[ validate settings upon exit

[ OK l [ Cancel

)

In the IP Address box, type 172.16.0.101.
In the Subnet Mask box, type 255.255.0.0.
Click OK.

Exit the Control Panel.

After setting the stored IP address and subnet mask for the Agilent LAN interface, you are
ready to change the LAN interface initialization switches so that the LAN interface uses the
stored IP address. See Setting the LAN Initialization Mode to “Using Stored”.

Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices 15



2 Setting Up the LAN Interface
Setting the LAN Initialization Mode to “Using Stored”

Setting the LAN Initialization Mode to “Using Stored”

16

After you configure the IP address by using the Telnet session, set the initialization mode to
use the stored IP address setting. The initialization mode is set with three of the eight
configuration switches located on the LAN board.

¢ On-board LAN interface—Use switches 6, 7, and 8 located on the back of the module
that has the LAN connector.

» Agilent G1369 LAN card—Use switches 4, 5, and 6 located on the LAN card.
Follow one of these procedures:
e To set the on-board LAN interface’s initialization mode to use the stored IP address

e To set the LAN card’s initialization mode to use the stored IP address

< To set the on-board LAN interface’s initialization mode to use the stored IP address

Set the initialization switches on the back panel (Figure 6 on page 7) as follows:

Switch # 6 7 8
Position Off On Off

The On position for the toggle switch is up and the Off position is down.

< To set the LAN card's initialization mode to use the stored IP address

1. For the module that contains the LAN card, turn off the power switch and unplug its
power supply cord.

CAUTION To prevent personal injury caused by an electric shock, always turn off the

module and unplug the power supply cord from the electrical outlet before removing
the cover.

2. If an Ethernet cable connects to the Ethernet (LAN) port, disconnect the cable.

3. Ensure that you wear ESD protection.

CAUTION To prevent damage to an instrument, always use ESD protection when
handling electronic boards and components.

4. Remove the LAN card from the module.

Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices Thermo Scientific



Thermo Scientific

2 Setting Up the LAN Interface
Setting the LAN Initialization Mode to “Using Stored”

. Set the initialization switches on the LAN card (Figure 7 on page 8) as follows:

Switch # 4 5 6
Position Off On Off

The On position for the toggle switch is up and the Off position is down.

. Reinstall the LAN card.

. Using the Category 5 Ethernet cable, connect the LAN card directly to the dedicated

Ethernet port in the data system computer.

. Plug in the disconnected power supply cord, and then turn on the LC modules.

Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices 17






> B

Setting Up the Thermo Foundation Instrument
Configuration

This chapter describes how to add the Agilent 1200 Series modules to the Thermo
Foundation Instrument Configuration window and specify their configuration options.

Contents
* Agilent 1200 Series LC System IP Address
¢ Contact Interface Board

* Conlfiguring the Agilent LC System’s Modules

Agilent 1200 Series LC System IP Address

You enter the stack IP address (172.16.0.102) for the Agilent LC system when you configure
the modules. After you enter the stack IP address for one module, this IP address appears in
the configuration dialog box for each connected device.

IMPORTANT To maintain stable communication with the Thermo Scientific data system,
you must set the Agilent LAN interface to use a stored IP address. For information about
configuring the Agilent LAN interface to use a stored IP address, see Chapter 2, “Setting
Up the LAN Interface.”

Thermo Scientific Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices 19



3 Setting Up the Thermo Foundation Instrument Configuration
Contact Interface Board

Contact Interface Board
The LC Devices DVD contains device drivers for the following Agilent 1200 Series modules:
* Agilent HiP-ALS (autosampler)
* Agilent Micro Well Plate (autosampler)
* Agilent Thermostatted Column Compartment (TCC)
* Agilent Binary Pump
* Agilent Capillary Pump
* Agilent Quaternary Pump
* Agilent Diode Array Detector (DAD)

< To trigger data acquisition during a sequence run

1. Install the external contact interface (closure) board in one of the modules (typically the
autosampler).

For instructions, see Chapter 4, “Installing the External Contact Interface Board.”

2. When you specify the configuration options for the LC system, select the Contact Board
Installed check box for the module that contains this board.

Configuring the Agilent LC System’s Modules

To specify the configuration options for the LC modules, follow these procedures:
* Adding the Agilent 1200 Series Modules to the Foundation Instrument Configuration
* Setting the Configuration Options for the LC Modules

* Closing Foundation Instrument Configuration

Adding the Agilent 1200 Series Modules to the Foundation Instrument Configuration

< To add the LC modules to the Foundation instrument configuration

IMPORTANT The Thermo Scientific data system does not support the simultaneous
control of Agilent LC modules from different LC series.

1. Turn on the modules in the Agilent LC stack.

2. Choose Start > All Programs > Thermo Foundation x.x > Instrument Configuration
to open the Thermo Foundation Instrument Configuration window (Figure 15).

20 Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices Thermo Scientific



Thermo Scientific

3 Setting Up the Thermo Foundation Instrument Configuration
Configuring the Agilent LC System’s Modules

Figure 15. Thermo Foundation Instrument Configuration window

Device Types :

Thermo Foundation Instrument Configuration

Al -

Available Devices:

Corfigured Devices:

HiP-ALS

i

Micro WPS Cap

Agllent'IZ'DD G1312 Bin Agllent'IZ'DD G1315

Agilent1200 G1367

Agilert1200 G1377  Agilent1200 G1376

m

[ Add »>

[ <« Remove ] l Configure

[ Done

|

3. Under Available Devices, double-click the icon for each module that you want to add to

the Configured Devices area.

4. Configure the selected modules. See the next section.

Setting the Configuration Options for the LC Modules

To set the configuration options for the Agilent LC modules that the Foundation platform

supports, follow these procedures:

* Configuring the Agilent 1200 Series Autosampler

* Configuring the Agilent 1200 Series Pump

* Configuring the Agilent 1200 Series Thermostatted Column Compartment

* Configuring the Agilent 1200 Series Detector

Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices 21



3 Setting Up the Thermo Foundation Instrument Configuration
Configuring the Agilent LC System’s Modules

Configuring the Agilent 1200 Series Autosampler

Use the autosampler’s configuration dialog box to specify its module name; the stack IP
address; configurable instrument options such as the size of the syringe, seat capillary, and
loop capillary; the tray type you are using; and whether the system has an optional thermostat
unit.

< To specify the configuration options for the autosampler

1. Follow the procedure “To add the LC modules to the Foundation instrument
configuration” on page 20.

2. In the Instrument Configuration window, under Configured Devices, double-click the
autosampler icon, and then do the following on the General page (Figure 16):

Figure 16. General page of the Agilent 1200 G1367 HiP-ALS dialog box (example)

Agilent1200 G1367 HiP-ALS (2230
General | Tray & Themmostat
Contact board installed
TCP/IP (shared per stack)
Stack IP Address: w2 . 1w . 0 . 102
Module Mame: | G1367B -
[ ok || Cancel || Hep |

* Ifyou installed the contact interface board in the autosampler, select the Contact

Board Installed check box.

Note When you select the Contact Board Installed check box, the Timed Events
page appears in the Instrument Setup view for the autosampler. See Chapter 6,
“Triggering Data Acquisition.”

¢ In the Stack IP Address box, make sure that the IP address is 172.16.0.102.
All of the Agilent LC modules in the stack share the TCP/IP settings. Changing the

value of a setting for one module in the Instrument Configuration window changes
the value of that setting for all modules in the stack.

e [f there is more than one model number in the Module Name list, select the model
number located on the front, lower-right corner of the module.

22 Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices Thermo Scientific



3 Setting Up the Thermo Foundation Instrument Configuration
Configuring the Agilent LC System’s Modules

3. Click the Tray & Thermostat tab (Figure 17), and then do the following:
Figure 17. Tray & Thermostat page of the Agilent 1200 G1367 HiP-ALS dialog box (example)

Agilent1 200 G1367 HiP-ALS =]

Tray & Thermostat

Metering Device

S'_.rringe: Seat Capillary:
Loop Capillary:

Tray Combination

Left: | 54c2ml Vial Plates + 10¢2ml Vials -

Front Vialplate type: | 54« 2ml Vialz
Back Vialplate type: | 54 2ml Vialz

Right: | Mone

Themostat control installed

[ ok || cance || Hep |

* Under Metering Device, select options from the Syringe, the Seat Capillary, and the
Loop Capillary lists.

* Under Tray Combination, select the tray type.

For information about the vial and tray locations, see Chapter 7, “Vial and Well
Locations for the Available Tray Types.”

o If the Agilent stack has an autosampler thermostat module (G1330B), select the
Thermostat Control Installed check box.

4. Click OK.

Configuring the Agilent 1200 Series Pump

Use the pump’s configuration dialog box to specify its serial number and model number. For
the binary pump, you can also specify whether the system has the optional selection valve
installed.

IMPORTANT Be sure to enter the correct serial number when you configure the pump.
Otherwise, the Thermo Scientific data system cannot communicate with the pump.

Thermo Scientific Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices 23



3 Setting Up the Thermo Foundation Instrument Configuration
Configuring the Agilent LC System’s Modules

< To specify the configuration options for the pump

1. Follow the procedure “To add the LC modules to the Foundation instrument
configuration” on page 20.

2. In the Instrument Configuration window, under Configured Devices, double-click the

pump icon, and then do the following on the General page (Figure 18):

Figure 18. General pages of the Agilent 1200 G1312 Bin Pump and Agilent 1200 Capillary Pump dialog boxes

Agilent1 200 G1312 Bin Purmnp

General | Selection valve

=3

Contact board installed
TCP/IP (shared per stack)

Stack IP Address: w2 . 1w . 0 . 102

Serial Mumber:

Module Mame: | G13124 -

OK || Cancel || Hebp

]

Agilentl200 Capillary Pump

General | Options

Contact board installed

TCFP/IP (shared per stack)
Stack IP Address: 172 6 . 0 . 102
Seral Number: Module Name: | G13764 -
[ ok || cancel |[ Hep

)

* Ifyou installed the contact interface board in the pump, select the Contact Board
Installed check box.

Note When you select the Contact Board Installed check box, the Timed Events
page appears in the Instrument Setup view for the pump. See Chapter 6,
“Triggering Data Acquisition.”

¢ In the Stack IP Address box, make sure that the IP address is 172.16.0.102.
All Agilent 1200 LC modules in the stack share the TCP/IP settings. Changing the

value of a setting for one module in the Instrument Configuration window changes
the value of that setting for all modules in the stack.

* In the Serial Number box, type the serial number that is located on the front,
lower-right corner of the Agilent module.

Because you can configure two pumps per stack, you must type the correct serial
number to initiate communication between the pump and the Thermo Scientific
data system.

¢ [f there is more than one model number in the Module Name list, select the model
number located on the front, lower-right corner of the module.

3. For the binary pump, if the LC stack has an optional selection valve, click the
Selection Valve tab, and then select the Solvent Selection Valve Installed check box.

24 Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices Thermo Scientific



3 Setting Up the Thermo Foundation Instrument Configuration
Configuring the Agilent LC System’s Modules

4. For the capillary pump, click the Options tab, and then select the Normal Mode or
Micro Mode option. If you select the Micro Mode option, select the flow sensor rate
(Figure 19).

Figure 19. Options page of the Agilent 1200 Capillary Pump dialog box
Agilent1200 Capillary Pump (2230

Optons

() Nomal mode

@ Micro mode

Flow sensor: | 20 ul/min -

OK || Cancel || Hep

5. Click OK.

Configuring the Agilent 1200 Series Thermostatted Column Compartment

Use the thermostatted column compartment (TCC) configuration dialog box to specify its
model number.

< To specify the configuration options for the TCC

1. Follow the procedure “To add the LC modules to the Foundation instrument
configuration” on page 20.

2. In the Instrument Configuration window, under Configured Devices, double-click the
TCC icon, and then do the following on the General page (Figure 20):

Figure 20. General page of the Agilent 1200 G1316 TCC dialog box

Agilent1200 G1316 TCC (2230

General
TCP/IP (shared per stack)
Stack IP Address: 172 . 1% . 0 . 102
Module Name: |G13164 -
OK || Cancd || Hep |

Thermo Scientific Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices 25



3 Setting Up the Thermo Foundation Instrument Configuration
Configuring the Agilent LC System’s Modules

¢ In the Stack IP Address box, make sure that the IP address is 172.16.0.102.

Note All Agilent LC modules in the stack share the TCP/IP settings. Changing
the value of a setting for one module in the Instrument Configuration window
changes the value of that setting for all modules in the stack.

* In the Module Name list, select the model number located on the front, lower-right
corner of the module.

3. Click OK.

Configuring the Agilent 1200 Series Detector

Use the DAD instrument configuration window to specify the detector model number. When
applicable, you can also specify the detector as having the contact interface board installed.

< To specify the configuration options for the detector

1. Follow the procedure “To add the LC modules to the Foundation instrument
configuration” on page 20.

2. In the Instrument Configuration window, under Configured Devices, double-click the
detector icon, and then do the following on the General page (Figure 21):

* If you installed the contact interface board in the detector, select the Contact Board

Installed check box.

Note

* When you select the Contact Board Installed check box, the Timed Events

page appears in the Instrument Setup view for the detector. See Chapter 6,
“Triggering Data Acquisition.”

¢ You cannot install the external contact interface board in Model G1315C or
G1315D of the Agilent 1200 Series DAD.

¢ In the Stack IP Address box, make sure that the IP address is 172.16.0.102.

Note All modules in the Agilent LC stack share the TCP/IP settings. Changing
the value of a setting for one module in the Instrument Configuration window
changes the value of that setting for all modules in the stack.

26 Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices Thermo Scientific



3 Setting Up the Thermo Foundation Instrument Configuration
Configuring the Agilent LC System’s Modules

* In the Module Name list, select the model number located on the front, lower-right
corner of the module.

Figure 21. General page of the Agilent 1200 G1315 DAD dialog box (example)

Agilent1200 G1315 DAD =]
General

[ Cortact board installed

TCP/IP (shared per stack)

Stack IP Address: L [ | 14

Module Mame: |G13158 -

ok || Cancel |[ hHep |

3. Click OK.

Closing Foundation Instrument Configuration

Before opening the Thermo Scientific data system, close the Foundation Instrument
Configuration window. You cannot have both applications open at the same time.

% To close the Foundation Instrument Configuration window

After you configure all of the Agilent LC modules, click Done.

Thermo Scientific Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices 21






B B

Installing the External Contact Interface Board

To send a trigger signal from the Agilent LC system to a Thermo Scientific mass spectrometer,
the Agilent 1200 Series autosampler or pump must have an external contact binary-coded
decimal (BCD) interface board (Figure 22).

For information about ordering the BCD board, refer to the manuals supplied with the
Agilent LC modules.

Figure 22. External contact interface board (BCD board) installed in an Agilent pump

Screws that secure
the cover plate

00000000 60000 GD
GD ©\o000000/° C\o008/

VIAL- #-OUTPUT ~ RELAY CONTACTS

1 8
| [ | | LA |G —— DOOEEEDE
REMOTE  RS232 CAN CAN HP-1B CONFIG

Thermo Scientific Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices 29



4 Installing the External Contact Interface Board

< To install the external contact interface board
1. For the selected module (autosampler or pump), turn off the power switch and unplug

the power supply cord (Figure 23).

CAUTION To prevent personal injury caused by an electric shock, always turn off the
Agilent module and unplug its power supply cord from the electrical outlet before
removing the cover.

Figure 23. Power switches on the front of the Agilent 1200 Series modules

[EJ
[T [ ]
= [ U] [E—
[T [] [ = |
-l - b 7= I L
© 0n Off i I \ =
|position position|
(= =
| — O |
_____ —F= I LI [—

2. Ensure that you wear ESD protection.

Refer to the LC modules’ manuals for additional safety information and for information
about preventing ESD damage caused by an electrical discharge.

CAUTION To prevent damage to an instrument, always use ESD protection when
handling electronic boards and components.

3. Using a slotted screwdriver, remove the back cover plate over the empty board slot.

4. Insert the contact interface board into the slot, and then tighten the two screws to secure
the board to the enclosure (Figure 22 on page 29).

This completes the installation of the contact interface board.

30 Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices Thermo Scientific



4 Installing the External Contact Interface Board

5. Trigger data acquisition from the Thermo Scientific mass spectrometer as follows:
a. Connect the external contact trigger cable.

b. When you configure the module with the contact interface board (see “Configuring

the Agilent LC System’s Modules” on page 20), make sure that you select the Contact
Board Installed check box.

c. When you create an instrument method for the LC/MS system, make sure that you
create an appropriate time program for the trigger signal. See Chapter 6, “Triggering
Data Acquisition.”

Thermo Scientific Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices 3






Connecting the Communication Cables

This chapter describes how to connect the Agilent 1200 Series LC modules to the data system
computer and how to make the contact closure connection between the LC stack and a
Thermo Scientific mass spectrometer.

Contents

e Ethernet Communication Kit
* Connecting the Ethernet Cables

* Connecting the Contact Closure Cable

Ethernet Communication Kit

To connect the Agilent LC system to a Thermo Scientific mass spectrometer, you must have
the following parts:

* Ethernet Communication Kit (Table 3)

* Agilent LAN card, Model G1369, unless the Agilent LC system contains a module with
an on-board LAN communication interface (Figure 24)

* Agilent BCD board for contact closure

Table 3. Ethernet Communication Kit (P/N OPTON 30012)

Description Part number
Agilent BCD (contact interface) board 00012-27714
Contact closure cable with 15-pin connector® 00012-27716
Ethernet cable, straight shielded Cat5, 3 m (10 ft) 00012-70008
Fast Ethernet switch, 10T/100Base-TX, 5-port 00825-01-00024

# Instead of using the contact closure (trigger) cable, you can use the contact closure cable supplied by Agilent

Technologies Inc. (P/N G1103-61611)

Thermo Scientific Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices 33



5 Connecting the Communication Cables
Connecting the Ethernet Cables

Connecting the Ethernet Cables

CAUTION Safety and EMC regulations require the use of Category 5 shielded Ethernet

communication cables, maximum 3 m (10 ft) long.

< To connect the Ethernet communication cable to an Agilent LC stack

1. Connect one Ethernet cable from the LAN interface port (Figure 24) to the Ethernet

switch.

Figure 24. Ethernet connection to the two types of LAN interfaces

—— Connects to the
Ethernet switch.

Agilent LAN interface card

4

ety
“f# Agilent Technologies Eﬁ Oapong G188 LA e

ANALOG

REMOTE RY P CAN CAN

@E

m

(Model G1369)
L

CONFIG

- — — — — —— Initialization switches

—— Connects to the |

CONFIG |

Ethernet switch. | | BEEEEBBOE ||

—— On-board LAN interface

port on the detector

iy

\ e -

L

PCMCIA

= A ONHG CAN c W
ANALOG ANALOG REMOTE FLASH
1 2
\Tﬂ 17\(/
)

2. Connect the second Ethernet cable from the Ethernet switch to the Ethernet network
card in the data system computer that is dedicated to the LC/MS system (typically
network interface card number 3).

34 Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices

Thermo Scientific



5 Connecting the Communication Cables
Connecting the Contact Closure Cable

Connecting the Contact Closure Cable

Thermo Scientific

An external contact closure (trigger) cable relays the start signal from the Agilent LC module
to the Thermo Scientific mass spectrometer. One end of the cable has a DB15 connector and
the other end has a set of exposed wires.

Figure 25 shows the contact closure cable set up for a Thermo Scientific TSQ™ Series mass
spectrometer with a 2-pin connector. For ordering information, see “Ethernet
Communication Kit” on page 33.

Figure 25. Contact closure cable set up with a 2-pin connector

2-pin connector supplied —— DB15 connector
with the mass spectrometer

——

%
[
Note The instrument control platform for the Thermo Scientific mass spectrometer must
be compatible with the LC Devices instrument control application, and the instrument
control applications must be compatible with the Thermo Scientific application installed
on your data system computer. See the LC Devices Release Notes.
< To connect the contact closure cable to the mass spectrometer

1. Follow the procedure “To install the external contact interface board” on page 30.

2. Using an appropriate connector for the mass spectrometer, connect the white wire from
the contact closure cable to the Start In+ pin and the brown wire to the Start In— pin on
the mass spectrometer’s input/output (I/O) panel (Figure 26).

3. Connect the cable’s DB15 plug to the RELAY CONTACTS socket located on the LC

module’s installed contact interface board (Figure 26).

Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices 35



5 Connecting the Communication Cables
Connecting the Contact Closure Cable

Figure 26. Example contact closure connections between the Agilent contact interface board and the Thermo Scientific MS

(Not drawn to scale) White wire
Brown wire

O

| (right-side | TSQ Series MS

' panel)

i (back panel)

-

: Contact closure cable

el connects to the relay contacts

Ty | on the contact interface board.
LCQ Fleet™,
LTQ™ Series, or
LXa™ ms

(right-side panel)

] <—— ! STARTIN
+

' [D00000

LCQ™ Series MS |

(back panel) i _
(left-side
panel)

[ T- :::—:J

Surveyor™

MSQ™ MS

(back panel) i StartIn +

StartIn -1
|

36 Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices Thermo Scientific



Triggering Data Acquisition

This chapter describes how to set up the LC/MS system so that the Agilent 1200 module with
the external contact interface board triggers the Thermo Scientific mass spectrometer (MS) to
start data acquisition.

CAUTION To prevent a data system failure, make sure that you disconnect the Agilent
Instant Pilot cable from the LC stack before you run data acquisitions or use the direct
control commands.

Note Instrument methods contain the contact closure signals (to trigger data acquisition),
the chromatographic conditions, and the mass spectrometer settings for an LC/MS
application.

If you have not already installed the contact interface board, start with these procedures:
* “Installing the External Contact Interface Board” on page 29

* “Connecting the Contact Closure Cable” on page 35

< To trigger data acquisition during a run

tfm ' 1. Choose Start > All Programs > Thermo Xcalibur > Xcalibur, and then click the
e Instrument Setup icon.

Note The Instrument Setup window might take several seconds to open. If you
receive a server failure error, follow the instructions on page viii.

2. Click the icon for the LC module that contains the contact interface board (typically the
autosampler) to open its Instrument Setup window.

3. Click the Timed Events tab.
Note If the Timed Events tab is not shown, close the Xcalibur data system and follow

the instructions in “Setting the Configuration Options for the LC Modules” on
page 21.

Thermo Scientific Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices 37



6 Triggering Data Acquisition

38

4. In the Timed Events table, do the following:

a. Inrow 1, select the Contact A cell, and then select Closed from the list (Figure 27).

b. Inrow 2, do the following:

i.  Select the Time (min) cell, and then type 0.10.

ii. Select the Contact A cell, and then select Open from the list.

c. Make sure that all the other Contact cells display Open.

Figure 27. Table on the Timed Events page

Time(min)| Contact A | Contact B| Contact C| Contact D
1 0.00 | Cloged Open Open Open
2 0.10| Open Open Open Open |
B 1.10| Open Open Open Open |

5. Make the appropriate entries and selections for the rest of the instrument method.

6. Save the instrument method with an appropriate name.

Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices

Thermo Scientific



— B

Vial and Well Locations for the Available Tray Types

This chapter describes the vial and well locations for the tray types available from the Xcalibur
data system.

Note Left/Back is the factory default setting for the orientation of plates (plate rotation
setting). For the Left/Back plate rotation, the A1 well location is to the left and at the back
of the plate.

You can change the plate rotation to Right/Front by using the Agilent Instant Pilot
controller. For instructions, refer to the reference manual for the Agilent LC stack.

Contents
* 40-Vial Trays

* 100-Vial Tray

54-Vial Plates

96-Well Plates or 96-Deep Well Plates

384-Well Plates

Thermo Scientific Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices 39



7 Vial and Well Locations for the Available Tray Types
40-Vial Trays

40-Vial Trays

You can load two 40-vial trays into the autosampler’s tray compartment. The Xcalibur data
system recognizes these trays as the left and right trays.

Figure 28 shows the vial locations for the 40-vial trays. When you create a sequence, you can
type a vial location from 1 to 40 for a single tray or 1 to 80 for two trays.

If you turn on the wash option for an instrument method, you can specify a wash vial from
1 to 40 or 1 to 80, depending on whether you load one or two trays into the tray
compartment.

Figure 28. Two 40-vial trays
Left tray

=
(@)
=
—+
—
=
Q
~<

Row 10

Row 1

31 4 Al
4

Column 1 to column Column 1 to column 4

40 Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices Thermo Scientific



100-Vial Tray

Thermo Scientific

7 Vial and Well Locations for the Available Tray Types
100-Vial Tray

You can load one 100-vial tray into the autosampler’s tray compartment. The Xcalibur data
system recognizes this tray as the left tray.

Figure 29 shows the vial locations for the 100-vial tray. When you create a sequence, you can
type a vial location from 1 to 100.

If you turn on the wash option for an instrument method, you can specify a wash vial from
1 to 100.

Figure 29. 100-vial tray

©.0,0,.0_0
i @@ 2@ @@
.0.0_0_0
) 0,0,0,0.0
©.,0,0_.0_0
0,0,0,.0_0
.0,.0.0_0
0,0,0,0_.0
.0.0_0_0
0.,0,0,.0_0
.0.0.0_0
0,0,0,.0_.0
.0.0_0_0
0,0,0,0.0
©.,0,0_.0_0
0,0,0,.0_0
.0.0_0_0
0594094949,
o 0 00
1 91

Column 1 Column 10

Row 1

Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices ]



7 Vial and Well Locations for the Available Tray Types
54-Vial Plates

b4-Vial Plates

You can load two 54-vial plates into the autosampler’s tray compartment. The Xcalibur data
system recognizes these plates as the front and back vial plates.

Figure 30 shows the vial locations for the “54-vial plate + 10 x 2 mL” tray option (three
plates) with the factory default setting of Left/Back for the plate rotation. When you create a
sequence, you can type a vial location from 1:A1 to 1:F9 for the front plate, from 2:A1 to
2:F9 for the back plate, and from 3:Al to 3:]1 for the vials.

If you turn on the wash option for an instrument method, you can specify a “well” location
from 1:A1 to 2:F9 or a reservoir location from 1 to 10.

Figure 30. Two b4-vial plates and one vial column with Left/Back for the plate rotation selection

w1 A 22700 00OOOO®] [
000000000
e 2 000000000
000000000
000000000
we | 900000000

w1 A 11O @ OO OOOO®

000000000

Plate 1 "“““‘

000000000

000000000

s F | @O0000000
1

> g Column1
Columns

Plate 3 (10 x 2 mL vials)

Injection port

Row 1 (sequence location = 3:A1)
(wash vial location = 1)

PEEEELOE®OO

42 Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices Thermo Scientific



7 Vial and Well Locations for the Available Tray Types

96-Well Plates or 96-Deep Well Plates

You can load two 96-well plates or 96-deep well plates into the autosampler’s tray
compartment. The Xcalibur data system recognizes these plates as the front and back well

Thermo Scientific

plates.

96-Well Plates or 96-Deep Well Plates

Figure 31 shows the well locations with the factory default setting of Left/Back for the plate
rotation. When you create a sequence, you can type a well location from 1:A1 to 1:H12 for
the front well plate, from 2:A1 to 2:H12 for the back well plate, and from 3:Al to 3:]1 for the

vials.

If you turn on the wash option for an instrument method, you can specify a well location

from 1:A1 to 2:H12 or a reservoir location from 1 to 10.

Figure 31. Two 96-well plates and one vial column with Left/Back for the plate rotation selection

Row1 A ZAl

Plate 2

Row8 H

Row1 A T:Al

Plate 1

Row8 H

000000000000
000000000000
000000000000
000000000000

POE@EE®EE@®OO

1 > 12
Columns

Row 10
A

Plate 3 (10 x 2 mL vials)

Injection port

Row 1 (sequence location = 3:A1)
(wash vial location = 1)

Column 1

Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices 43



7 Vial and Well Locations for the Available Tray Types
384-Well Plates

384-Well Plates

You can load two 384-well plates into the autosampler’s tray compartment. The Xcalibur data

44

system recognizes these plates as the front and back well plates.

Figure 32 shows the well locations for the 384-well plates (factory default setting of

Left/Back) and the vial locations for the 2 mL vials. When you create a sequence, you can type
a well location from 1:A1 to 1:P24 for the front well plate, from 2:A1 to 2:P24 for the back
well plate, and from 3:A1 to 3:J1 for the vials.

If you turn on the wash option for an instrument method, you can specify a well location

from 1:A1 to 2:P24 or a reservoir location from 1 to 10.

Figure 32. Two 384-well plates and one vial column with Left/Back for the plate rotation selection

Plate 2

Plate 1

Row 1

Row 16

Row 1

Row 16

A

p

p

.OOOOOOOgOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO

OOO0O000000O0OOOOOOOOOOOO0O

[_l0[0/0/0]0]0]0/0/0/0/0.0/0/0/0/0/0/0/0/6/¢/¢ 0]

OO0O0O000O0O0O0OOOOOOOOOOOOOO

PEOEE@EE@OO

1 > 24
Column

Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices

Row 10
A

Plate 3 (10 x 2 mL vials)

Injection port

Row 1 (sequence location = 3:A1)
(wash vial location = 1)

Thermo Scientific



Index

Numerics

100-vial trays 41

384-well plates 44

40-vial trays 40

54-vial plates 42

96-well or deep-well plates 43

A

Agilent 1200 Series

compatible firmware versions ix
configuring

autosampler 22

detector 26

pump 23

thermostatted column compartment 25
note, mixed series 20

Agilent G1369 LAN interface card, photo of 8

autosampler, configuring 22

BCD board for contact closure
See contact interface board

c

cables
contact closure (trigger)
connecting 35
description 35
Ethernet, connecting 34
computer requirements vii
configuring the modules
See Agilent 1200 Series
contact interface board
autosampler 22
detector 26
device drivers 20

Thermo Scientific

installing 30
pump 24
contacting us xi
cover, removing from a module 7, 30

D
data acquisition 37
data acquisitions, triggering 37
detector, configuring 26
device drivers vii
direct control commands, note for 37
documentation
accessing vi
additional vi

E

EMC compliance 34

error message, server failure viii
ESD precaution 8, 30

Ethernet cable connections 34
Ethernet Communication Kit 33

F

firmware versions
supported ix
viewing from Xcalibur 2
viewing with the Instant Pilot 1

Instant Pilot
caution note 37
Welcome screen 2

Instrument Configuration window, opening 20
instrument control platform, compatibility 35
instrument methods, triggering data acquisition 37

Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices

45



Index: L

Instrument Setup window

opening 37

Timed Events page 22
Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) Properties dialog box 12
IP address

Agilent LAN interface 9

LC/MS network card 15

L

LAN communication, figure 34
LAN initialization modes
use default
G1369 LAN card setting 8
on-board LAN interface setting 7
use stored
G1369 LAN card setting 17
on-board LAN interface setting 16
LAN interface, location of 6

mass spectrometer
contact closure cable, connecting 35
/O panel 35

mass spectrometry applications v

module name 24

P

pump, configuring 24

relay contacts
connecting the contact closure cable 35
location of 29
release notes vii
requirements
computer vii
software vii

S

server failure error message viii

software requirements vii

stack IP address 22, 24, 26

subnet mask for the Surveyor MS network card 12, 15
system failure, preventing 37

system requirements vii

T
TCP/IP address 14

46 Agilent 1200 Series Getting Connected Guide for LC Devices

Telnet

commands 13

session, starting 13
thermostatted column compartment (TCC), configuring 25
Timed Events page

device with the contact board 38

Instrument Setup window 22
tray types

factory default setting 39

plate rotation 39
trigger cable 35

W

Welcome screen (Instant Pilot) 2

Thermo Scientific



	Contents
	Preface
	Related Documentation
	System Requirements
	Supported Firmware Versions
	Cautions and Special Notices
	Contacting Us

	Checking the Agilent Firmware Versions
	Checking the Firmware Versions with the Agilent Instant Pilot
	Checking the Firmware Versions from the Xcalibur Data System

	Setting Up the LAN Interface
	Determining the LAN Interface Type and Location
	Setting the LAN Initialization Mode to “Using Default”
	Setting the Stored TCP/IP Address for the LAN Interface
	Setting the LAN Initialization Mode to “Using Stored”

	Setting Up the Thermo Foundation Instrument Configuration
	Agilent 1200 Series LC System IP Address
	Contact Interface Board
	Configuring the Agilent LC System’s Modules
	Adding the Agilent 1200 Series Modules to the Foundation Instrument Configuration
	Setting the Configuration Options for the LC Modules
	Closing Foundation Instrument Configuration


	Installing the External Contact Interface Board
	Connecting the Communication Cables
	Ethernet Communication Kit
	Connecting the Ethernet Cables
	Connecting the Contact Closure Cable

	Triggering Data Acquisition
	Vial and Well Locations for the Available Tray Types
	40-Vial Trays
	100-Vial Tray
	54-Vial Plates
	96-Well Plates or 96-Deep Well Plates
	384-Well Plates

	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


